

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF CLAIMS

MICHIGAN SENATE and MICHIGAN
SENATE MAJORITY LEADER WINNIE
BRINKS, in her official capacity,

Case No. 25-000014-MB

Plaintiffs,

Hon. Sima Patel

v

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

MICHIGAN HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, MICHIGAN HOUSE
SPEAKER MATT HALL, in his official
capacity, and MICHIGAN HOUSE CLERK
SCOTT STARR, in his official capacity.

Defendants.

Mark Brewer (P35551)
Rowan Conybeare (P86751)
Goodman Acker P.C.
17000 W. Ten Mile Rd.
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

Kyle M. Asher (P80359)
Steven C. Liedel (P58852)
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 374-9151
kasher@dykema.com

*Attorneys for Michigan Senate and Senate
Majority Leader Winnie Brinks*

*Attorneys for Michigan
House of Representatives and Michigan
House Clerk Scott Starr*

**DEFENDANTS MICHIGAN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AND CLERK SCOTT
STARR'S FEBRUARY 7, 2025 RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR SUMMARY
DISPOSITION¹**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 I. MICHIGAN’S BIENNIAL LEGISLATURES 3

 II. THE PRESENTMENT CLAUSE AND PAST PRACTICES 3

 III. THE 102ND LEGISLATURE’S “CHAOS” 5

 IV. THE 103RD LEGISLATURE 6

 V. THIS LAWSUIT 7

LEGAL STANDARDS 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. SPEAKER HALL IS PRIVILEGED FROM PROCESS AND HAS NOT BEEN PROPERLY SERVED..... 8

 II. THE SENATE AND SENATE MAJORITY LEADER LACK STANDING TO SUE..... 9

 A. The Senate Majority Leader lacks standing..... 9

 B. The Senate lacks standing 10

 C. The Senate and Senate Majority Leader lack standing to turn an intra-branch political dispute into a lawsuit. 11

 III. THE SENATE’S MANDAMUS CLAIM FAILS ON THE MERITS 12

 A. Article 4, Section 33 does not contemplate a new legislature presenting bills passed by a prior legislature. 13

 B. Article 4, Section 33 does not clearly impose a duty on the legislature or a legislative officer. 15

 C. To the extent the court determines “the legislature” had a duty to present the bills to the Governor, that duty belonged to the previous Legislature..... 17

D. Article 4, Section 33 does not confer a right to have bills presented to the governor. 18

E. Any duty of the 103rd Legislature to present the 102nd Legislature’s bills is not ministerial.19

IV. THE SENATE IS NOT ENTITLED TO A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT, AND ITS PERMANENT INJUNCTION “CLAIM” IS NOT A CAUSE OF ACTION.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berry v Garrett,
316 Mich App 37 (2016)..... 12, 16, 19

Bronner v City of Detroit,
507 Mich 158 (2021) 4

Citizens for Protection of Marriage v Bd of State Canvassers,
263 Mich App 487 (2004)..... 12

City of Huntington Woods v City of Detroit,
279 Mich App 603 (2008)..... 17

Cotton v Banks,
310 Mich App 104 (2015)..... 2, 8, 9

Dearborn Hts City Council v Mayor of Dearborn Hts,
unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals,
issued June 11, 2020 (Docket No. 351408) 15, 19

Gravel v United States,
408 US 606 (1972)..... 9

Hammel v Speaker of the House of Representatives,
297 Mich App 641 (2012)..... 12

Hayes v Parole Bd,
312 Mich App 774, 886 NW2d 725 (2015)..... 15

House Speaker v State Admin Bd,
441 Mich 547 (1993) 10, 11

Howard Jarvis Taxpayer Ass’n v Secretary of State,
62 Cal 4th 486 (2016) 5

Killeen v Wayne County Rd Comm’n,
137 Mich App 178 (1984)..... 10, 11

Koontz v Ameritech Servs,
466 Mich 304 (2002) 16

League of Women Voters of Mich v Sec’y of State,
331 Mich App 156 (2020)..... 2, 9, 10, 11

League of Women Voters of Mich v Sec’y of State,
501 Mich 561 (2020) 12

Leemreis v Sherman Twp,
273 Mich App 691 (2007)..... 18

LeRoux v Sec’y of State,
465 Mich 594 (2002) 2, 3, 11, 13

Maiden v Rozwood,
461 Mich 109 (1999) 8

Marbury v Madison,
5 US 137 (1803)..... 17

Minarik v State Hwy Comm’r,
336 Mich 209 (1953) 20

Powers v Dignan,
309 Mich 530 (1944) 19

Quinto v Cross & Peters Co,
451 Mich 358 (1996) 8

Rental Props Owners Ass’n of Kent Co v Kent Co Treasurer,
308 Mich App 498 (2014)..... 18

Terlecki v Stewart,
278 Mich App 644; 754 NW2d 899 (2008)..... 20

Wilson v Atwood,
270 Mich 317 (1935) 5

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(10)..... 8

MCR 2.116(I)(2)..... 3

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 3, § 2 12

Const 1963, art 4, § 11 1, 8

Const 1963, art 4, § 13 3, 5, 6, 13

Const 1963, art 4, § 17 4

Const 1963, art 4, § 19 4

Const 1963, art 4, § 33 1, 3, 4, 13

Const 1963 art 4, § 52 4

Ohio Const, art 2, § 15(E) 4
